

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TAMPA DIVISION

|   |   |                                |
|---|---|--------------------------------|
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,            | ) |                                |
|   | ) |                                |
| Plaintiff,                              | ) |                                |
|   | ) |                                |
| v.                                      | ) | Case No. 8:06-cv-00068-SDM-EAJ |
|   | ) |                                |
| CONSTANTINE KALOGIANIS, <u>et al.</u> , | ) | <b>Dispositive Motion</b>      |
|   | ) |                                |
| Defendants.                             | ) |                                |

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomasenia P. Duncan  
Acting General Counsel  
[tduncan@fec.gov](mailto:tduncan@fec.gov)

Richard B. Bader  
Associate General Counsel  
[rbader@fec.gov](mailto:rbader@fec.gov)

Colleen T. Sealander  
Assistant General Counsel  
[csealander@fec.gov](mailto:csealander@fec.gov)

Robert W. Bonham III  
Senior Attorney  
[rbonham@fec.gov](mailto:rbonham@fec.gov)

Claire N. Rajan  
Attorney  
[crajan@fec.gov](mailto:crajan@fec.gov)

February 28, 2007

For the Plaintiff  
FEDERAL ELECTION  
COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20463  
(202) 694-1650  
(202) 219-0260 (facsimile)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| BACKGROUND .....   | 2           |
| I.    PARTIES .....  | 2           |
| II.   RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....   | 3           |
| III.  RELEVANT FACTS .....   | 4           |
| A.  Reports And Communications With The Commission .....   | 4           |
| B.  Administrative Proceedings .....   | 10          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 13          |
| I.    THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD .....  | 13          |
| II.   DEFENDANTS VIOLATED 2 U.S.C. 441b(a) BY MAKING,<br>ACCEPTING, AND CONSENTING TO CORPORATE LOANS .....                        | 13          |
| A  The Six Loans Are Corporate Contributions Prohibited By<br>Section 441b.....  | 13          |
| B.  Kalogianis & Associates Violated Section 441b By Providing<br>The Committee With Office Space And Furniture At No Charge.....  | 16          |
| C.  The Corporate Assets Of Kalogianis & Associates And Liberty<br>Title Agency, Inc. Are Not Mr. Kalogianis’s Personal Funds..... | 17          |
| D.  Section 441b Is Constitutional As Applied To Defendants .....  | 22          |
| III.  DEFENDANTS KALOGIANIS COMMITTEE AND ITS<br>TREASURER VIOLATED 2 U.S.C. 434(b).....   | 26          |
| IV.  DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT WARRANTS A SUBSTANTIAL<br>CIVIL PENALTY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....                                       | 28          |
| A.  Defendants’ Conduct Warrants Imposition Of A Substantial<br>Civil Penalty.....   | 28          |
| 1.  Defendants Did Not Act in Good Faith .....   | 30          |

2. Injury to the Public.....32

3. There Is a Need to Vindicate the Commission’s Authority .....34

B. Injunctive Relief Is Needed To Prevent Future Violations .....35

CONCLUSION.....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

AFL-CIO v. FEC, 628 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 32

Am. States Ins. Co. v. Kelley, 446 So.2d 1085 (Fla. App. 1984)..... 18

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 13

Athens Lumber Co., Inc. v. FEC, 718 F.2d 363 (1983) (en banc).....24

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....21

Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....22, 23, 25, 31

Beaumont v. FEC, 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....24

Bryan v. United States, 524 U.S. 184 (1998)..... 15

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....25, 26, 27, 33

Buckley v. Valeo, 519 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....32

California Medical Assn. v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....25

Cedric Kushner Promotions, L.T.D. v. King, 533 U.S. 158 (2001) ..... 18, 19

CFTC v. Sidoti, 178 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 1999).....35

CFTC v. Int’l Berkshire Group Holdings, Inc., 2006 WL 3716390  
(S.D. Fla. 2006).....35

Cruising World, Inc. v. Westermeyer, 351 So.2d 371 (Fla. App. 1977) ..... 19

FEC v. Dramesi for Congress, 640 F. Supp. 985 (D.N.J. 1986)..... 15

FEC v. Cal. Med. Ass’n, 502 F. Supp. 196 (N.D. Cal. 1980)..... 15

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....21

FEC v. Furgatch, 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989).....29, 33, 35

FEC v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C 2004)..... 15

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....22, 23, 24, 25

FEC v. National Conservative PAC, 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....25

FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n, 1991 WL 277378 (D.D.C. 1991).....30, 31

FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n of America, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....21

FEC v. National Right To Work Committee, 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....22, 23, 24, 25, 31

FEC v. Toledano, 317 F.3d 939 (2002) ..... 34

FEC v. Woods, No. CV-S-97-551 (D. Nev. 1997).....21

Goland v. FEC, 959 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1992) .....25

Hanish v. Clark, 200 So.2d 601 (Fla. App. 1967) ..... 18

Kentucky Right to Life v. Terry, 108 F.3d 637 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....23

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....21

Marshall v. Chala Enters., Inc., 645 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1981).....36

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 13

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....22, 27

Mitchell v. Pidcock, 299 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1962).....36

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....26

Roberts’ Fish Farm v. Spencer, 153 So.2d 718 (1963)..... 19

SEC v. Carriba Air, Inc., 681 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982).....35

Sierra Club v. Johnson, 436 F.3d 1269 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....21

State v. Vocelle, 158 Fla. 100, 27 So.2d 728 (1946) ..... 19

U.S. Steel Mining Co., LLC v. Director, OWCP, 386 F.3d 977 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....21

United States v. Danube Carpet Mills, 737 F.2d 988 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....30

United States v. Edge Broad. Co., 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....26

United States v. Goland, 959 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1992) .....21

United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Corp., 420 U.S. 223 (1975) .....29

United States v. Kattan-Kassin, 696 F.2d 893 (11th Cir. 1983) .....29

United States v. O’Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....26

United States v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, 662 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1981) .....29, 33, 36

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....26

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Election Campaign Act (“Act” or “FECA”) (codified at 2 U.S.C. 431-455)..... 2

2 U.S.C. 431(2) .....2

2 U.S.C. 431(5) .....2

2 U.S.C. 431(8)(a)(i).....16

2 U.S.C. 431(8)(B)(vii).....4

2 U.S.C. 431(26) .....18

2 U.S.C. 432(d) .....12

2 U.S.C. 432(e)(2).....21

2 U.S.C. 433(d)(1) .....10

2 U.S.C. 434(b) ..... 1, 10, 13, 26

2 U.S.C. 434(4)(a)(iv).....10

2 U.S.C. 434(b)(2)(H).....27

2 U.S.C. 434(b)(3)(E) .....4, 27

2 U.S.C. 434(b)(4)(E) .....4, 27

2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1).....2

2 U.S.C. 437d(a) .....2

2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(1)..... 11

2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(3).....11

2 U.S.C. 437d(e) .....2

2 U.S.C. 437g.....2

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(1).....2

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(2).....2, 10

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(3).....12

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4)(A) ..... 13

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4)(A)(i) ..... 12

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6).....2

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6)(A) ..... 13

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(B) .....28

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6)(B) .....29, 35

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(A) ..... 17

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(8).....21

2 U.S.C. 441a(i) ..... 18

2 U.S.C. 441a-1..... 18

2 U.S.C. 441b.....1, 3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30, 36

2 U.S.C. 441b(a) .....1, 3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 20, 25

2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2) .....3, 4, 13

2 U.S.C. 441(6)(b)(2).....16

11 C.F.R. 100.7(a)(1).....4

11 C.F.R. 100.7(a)(1)(i)(A).....4

11 C.F.R. 100.7(a)(1)(iii)(A) .....4, 16

11 C.F.R. 100.7(b)(11).....4

11 C.F.R. 100.33 .....18

11 C.F.R. 102.3.....10

11 C.F.R. 104.8(c).....18

11 C.F.R. 110.10.....17, 18, 19

11 C.F.R. 110.10(a).....17

11 C.F.R. 110.10(b) .....18

11 C.F.R. 110.10(b)(2).....19

11 C.F.R. 111.24(a)(1).....28

11 C.F.R. 114.2(a)–(b)..... 3

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. 107-155, 116  
 Stat. 81 (2002).....3, 18

FEC Advisory Opinion 1990-5, 1990 WL 171434 (FEC).....20

FEC Advisory Opinion 1990-9, 1990 WL 171434 (FEC).....20

FEC Advisory Opinion 1994-8, 1994 WL 236408 (FEC).....17

FEC Advisory Opinion 1995-8, 1995 WL 247472 (FEC).....17, 20, 21

Fla. Stat. § 607.01401(25) .....19

Fla. Stat. § 607.01401(24) .....19

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....13

Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations § 5100.....19
